includes selling costs, royalties, operating cash costs, taxes (local, state, and federal), working capital, and
sustaining and capital costs.

The 2018 Gibellini PEA is preliminary in nature and includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too
speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be
categorized as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that the 2018 Gibellini PEA will be realized. Mineral
resources are not mineral reserves and do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Sensitivity Analysis

The tables below show the sensitivity analysis to the vanadium pentoxide price, grade, and to the 2018 Gibellini PEA
capital cost and operating costs. This sensitivity analysis indicates strong project economics even in very challenging
conditions, and that the project is well positioned to benefit from the current rising vanadium price environment. A
20% increase in the vanadium price relative to the base case translates to a US$491.3 million after-tax NPV at a 7%
discount rate.

Sensitivity Analysis

V2O5 price change
V2O5
price US$/lb

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
US$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
US$M

30% 16.55 69% 568.0 996.0

20% 15.28 63% 491.3 864.4

10% 14.00 57% 415.2 733.2

Base price 12.73 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 11.46 44% 261.0 467.2

-20% 10.18 36% 183.1 333.2

-30% 8.91 26% 103.9 196.9

SILVER ELEPHANT MINING CORP.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except where indicated)

37

V2O5 grade
change

V2O5
grade

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
US$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
US$M

30% 0.34% 68% 554.4 972.8

20% 0.31% 63% 482.4 849.0

10% 0.28% 57% 410.7 725.4

Base grade 0.26% 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 0.23% 44% 265.6 475.0

-20% 0.21% 37% 192.2 348.9

-30% 0.18% 28% 118.3 221.6

Capex
change

Capex
US$M

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
US$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
US$M

30% 151.8 40% 307.2 564.3

20% 140.1 43% 317.6 576.3

10% 128.4 47% 328.0 588.4

Base Capex 116.8 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 105.1 55% 348.6 612.5

-20% 93.4 61% 358.9 624.6

-30% 81.7 67% 369.3 636.8

Opex
change

Opex
US$M

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
US$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
US$M

30% 6.20 45% 257.9 450.2

20% 5.72 47% 284.8 500.3

10% 5.25 49% 311.6 550.4

Base Capex 4.77 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 4.29 53% 364.8 650.0

-20% 3.82 55% 390.7 698.4

-30% 3.34 56% 416.0 745.4

Mining & Processing

Mining at the Gibellini and Louie Hill deposits is planned to be a conventional open pit mine utilizing a truck and
shovel fleet comprised of 100-ton trucks and front-end loaders. Average mine production during the 13.5 year mine
life is 3.4 million tons of leach material (3 million tons) and waste (0.4 million tonnes) per year at a strip ratio of 0.17.
Mining is to be completed either in-house or through contract, with the Company’s mining staff overseeing the
contracted mining operation and performing the mine engineering and survey work if contract mining is selected.